

EXECUTIVE CABINETTHURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015

DECISIONS

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on Thursday, 10 December 2015. The wording used does not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes.

4 CHORLEY PREVENTION OF HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY AND REVIEW 2016-2019

- 1. Approval granted that the draft Chorley Prevention of Homelessness Strategy and Review 2016-2019 be approved for consultation purposes.
- 2. Approval granted that any minor changes to the Strategy following consultation be approved via an Executive Member Decision prior to publication.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

Approval granted that the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the ground that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

6 SOFTWARE AND POSTAL CONTRACTS

- 1. Approval granted that the principles for awarding contracts, outlined in the report, be agreed subject to compliance where necessary with European Procurement legislation.
- 2. Approval granted that the Executive Member (Resources) be authorised to approve individual contract awards based on these principles.

7 SHARED ASSURANCE SERVICES

Approval granted for the staffing changes proposed within the report, subject to completion of relevant staff and trades union consultations.

8 ACQUISITION OF LAND, FORMER APEX HOUSE, STUMP LANE, CHORLEY

Approval granted that the terms provisionally agreed be approved and authority granted to for the Head of Governance & Property Services to complete the acquisition of the freehold title of the former site of Apex house off Stump Lane, Chorley.

9 RE-TENDERING OF HANDYPERSON AND MINOR ADAPTATION CONTRACTS

- 1. Approval granted for the Council to tender the Handyperson and the Minor Adaptations service as two separate entities, with each contract to commence on 1st April 2016 for an initial two years, with an option to extend for a further two years to 31st March 2020.
- 2. Approval granted for the contracts to be awarded by the Executive Member for Customer and Advice Services by means of an Executive Member Decision.

10 INTEGRATED HOME IMPROVEMENT SERVICES (IHIS) - PERFORMANCE UPDATE

Approval granted to note the contents of the report.

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk